c = 9/a8/56
Memorandum No. 2

Subject: Budget for 1957-58

Attached is a copy of & revised proposed budget for 1957-58 and a copy
of the Chairmen's letter of September 1 to the Department of Finance explaining it.

The Department of Finance declined to give us any money from the
emergen cy fund for the current year. Thus, we hed to use all available surplus
funds in the current budget for research and will not be able to eugment our
legal staff this year. We were'able, however, to upgrade Mrs. F¥ordby's position
from Junior Counsel to Assistant Counsel as of October 1, 1956.

The proposed budget for 1957-58 therefore provides for a new Junior
Counsel position, to begin July 1, 1957. It also includes $5820 to cover research
projects which we will heve to carry over from the current fiscal year for lack
of funds to undertske or complete them {See Memorandum No. 3 regarding selection
of studies to be completed during current fiscal year).

The Chairman and I decided, subject to the approvel of the Commission,
to include $5000 in the item for Research Services in the proposed budget for
1957-58 ae & reserve for studies which mey be assigned to us by the 1957 Legis-
lature, other +han those recommendeﬂ. by the Commission. A similaer iten in our
proposed budget for the current fiscal year was not approved by the Department
of Finance rt ve belleve that the events since the date of that decision
conclusively establish the commission'’s need for such a fund, If the Chief of
the Budget Sectlon egain refuses to approve this item, we recommend that the
metter be discussed, if necessary, with the Director of Finance, the Governor,
and the Ways and Means and Finance Committees of the Legislature.

Respectfully sutmitied,

John R. McDonough, Jr.
Executive Secretary

b




- ) N
9/17/56
SUPPORT EXPENDITURES NO. OF POSITIONS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED PROPOSED
DETATIL 54-55 55-56  56-57 57-58  1954-55 1955-56 1956-5T% 1957-56
(Filled) (Milled) (Auth.) (Auth.)
SALARTES AND WAGES
’ Comniesion members (7) per diem - - $1,380 $1,040 $2,000 $e,000
3 Executive Secretary (one-balf
& time) 1 1 1 1 6,000 6,300 6,900 6,900
- Assistant Counsel - - - 1 - - 5,922 6,285
Junior Counsel 0.k 1 1 1 1,790 L, 721 - 4,980
Senior Stenographer-Clerk 1 0.8 - - 3,470 3,175 - -
Senior Legal Stenographer - 0.2 1 1 - 682 4,550 4,780
Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk - 0.2 1 1 - L27.17 3,372 3,484
Totals, Salaries & Wages 2.4 3.2 k& 5 12,640 16,345.17 22,7hh 28,h29
OPERATING EXPERSES
Office 590.80 959.67 910 1,000
Printing & Binding 939.94 875.92 6,000 6,000
Traveling-in-State 3,083.17 2,161.14 L, 040 4,000
Travel-out-of-State - 379.25 500 500
Telephone and Telegraph:
Exchange charges 512.12 262.43 250 265
Long distance - 281.49 300 300
Postage 217.60 330.50 500 350
Bubscriptions - 259.75 - 300
Resesrch Services k,529,02 16,754.69 15,580 28,1320
Revision Bducation Code 11,617.63 - - -
Totals, Opersting Expenses 21,h90.28 22,264.88 28,000 41,035
BQUIFPMENT
Office - additicnal 69.09  1.516.26 200 630
TOTALS, SUPPORT 3%,199.37 10,126.27 51,02k 70,00k

# The figures in this colum reflect certain transfers between items made in our budget for the current year

as s result of discussions with the Department of Finance.




COPY COPY

September 14, 1956

Mr. Robert L., Barkness
4 of J'iaznce

5066 State Cepltol

Sacramento, Celifornia

Deay Mr. Harkaess:

Thip letier explaine the proposed budget of the California Law Revision
Commissicn “or fiscal yar 1957-58. Several items have beer substantially changed
frém thelr counterparts as originally esteblished in our 1956-57 budget in light
of the experiencc which the cammission bes gained during the past fiscal yeer.s:

1. SALARIES AYD WAGES.

Cawnlasior Members (7 er diem ($2,000): This figure is the same
as the revised figure fm‘l%%-’—%’{.

fixecutive Secretary ($6,900): This figure is the same as for 1956-57.

Assistant Counsel ($6,285): This figure tekeg acocount of the regular
increese in pay ior this position.

Junior Counsel &L%l This is & new position. Our legal stalf
néw conslpts of & nal?-time Executive Secretsry and an Assistant Counsel.
Bxperience has shcwn that there is more legel steff work to be done than
these two people cun do. To date we have been able to maintain our work
loed only because Professor McDonough, owr Executive Secretary, has devoted
considersbly more than cne-half of his time to the commission's work.

Sénior Legal Stenographer ($4,780): This figure takes into account
the 7 increase in pay for this position.

Intermediete Stenographer-Clerk ($2,484): Thie figure is fixed on the
assunption tThut we will begin e Tim= Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk
as o November 1, 1956; thus the rate will be §261 for the first four months

of 1957-58 and $295 for the remeining eight months,

2. OPERATING EXPERSES.

Office !%,0001: This figure is elightly larger than the reviged
figure for 1956-37.




. e
}.,;,a_m '
.

C

Mr. Robert L. Harkness -2 Septenber 1, 1956

1956-57 Frinting end Binding {($6,000): This figure is the same as for

_ Traveling-in-State ($k,000): This figure is approxinately the
same al- the reviesed figure for 19550-57.

Traveling-cut-of-State ($500): This figure is the sane as for

1056-47.

s Telepho:::aand Telegraph. ({a) Exchange charges g%ﬁ): this figure
peen incres sligntly to cover charges at the prese rale. !'b! Long

Disance ($300): This figure is the same as for 1956-57.

Postage ($350): %his 2igure has been reduced fram $500 bycauss postage
expansae . run less than anticipated.

Subsegil;ﬁions g%@]: This 1s alightly larger than the cost of
subscriptions 10%5-56 on the assumption that additional members o) the
commission may desire subscriptions in 1957-58. '

Research Servicep gg,m:: fhis figure ocnsists of the following
1tems:
Stanford Research Contract b2, 500‘/
due to lack of funda v Rs

Research on topics to be recommended to
1957 Session of the Legislature by the
cammission: 15 at an average cost of

Research carried over from 1956-57 2
5,820 ‘/ By

$1,000 L 15,000

Reserve for toplcs which my be assigned
by 1957 Session of Legislature 5,000
~$ 28,320

The figure for the Stanford research contract {$2,500) is the same
as for 1956-57. The figure of $5,820 for research on apsignments cerried over
from the current fiscal year consists of 3,750 budgetet. for the second part of
the Uniform Rules of Evidence study plus $2,070 by vhich we are ghort of the funds
necessary to cover existing research assignments. The commission believes that
its request for $5,000 to cover assignments which mey be glven to it by the 1957
Session of the Legislature, other than those which the commissicn will recommend,
is justified by ita experience in the 1956 Sesslion in which it was given several
such assiguments which will cost $7,150 during the current fiscal year. The
commission recognizes that the Department of Finance declined to approve & similar
item in its proposed budget for the curreant Piscal year. We respectfully request




C

Mr, Robert L. Harkness -3- September b, 1956

tbe Department to reconsider its decision in order to avoid a recurrence of the
present sitnation in which the commission has more assignments from the legislature
than it has funds to complete.

3. EQUIFPMENT

Office - additional !§6F[ This item sssumes that the new position
of Junior Counse e established and inclules funds for the puxpose of
buying office equipment, It also includes funds for files which we find we
mst acquire at the rate of epproximetely two per year.

Yery truly yours,

THOMAS E, STANTON, JR.
Chairman, Californise
lLaw Revision Commission




